BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

© Awerd @ Contmct O Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: January 9, 2024

* = Mandatory, information must be pravided or Procurement Director Award: I:]

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor {DBA):
Cardinal Health, Inc. dba Cardinal Health 110, LLC .
*Project Title/Description: ‘

" Pharmaceuticals

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: MA-P0O-20-113, Amendment No. 01. This Amendment is for a one-time increase in the amount of $2,000,000.00 for a
cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $5,000,000.00. Administering Department: Health.

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010, Cooperative procurement authorized, on 03/17/2020, the Board of Supervisors
approved an award of contract for the term of five (5) years in the not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,000,000.00.

This increase is needed due to the increases in the clinical service delivery that requires the purchasing of additional pharmaceuticals.
PRCUID: 364871

Attachment: Contract Amendment No. 01.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Provide a source for County clinics for the .purchase of pharmaceuticals.

*Public Benefit:

For the medical treatment and care of County residents.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Reports identifying delivery time and quantity of pharmaceuticals ordered and used.

*Retroactive:

Yes, Funds were added to avoid disruption in medical services provided to County residents.

TO vC oo Ty 12/2?/[23&(5
viErsS oo
PeS. "2



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”. Make sure to complete mandatory (*} fields

Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code; ' Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS);
] Expense Amount $ o [] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source{s) required:
Funding from General Fund? OYes Tio If Yes $ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? Oyes No
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? ‘3“"59 Mo
If Yes, attach Risk's approval, ‘

Vendoris using a Social Security Number? Cves O
if Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: MA Department Code: PO ' Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 20-113
Amendment No.: 01 AMS Version No.: 10
Commencement Date: 12/08/2023 New Termination Date:

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):

@ Expeose ©OReveniie @

Amount This Amendment: $ 2.000,.000.00

& No If Yes §

Is there revenue included?

*Funding Source(s) required: Health Department Operations Fund

Funding from General Fund? 0 Yes (®No If Yes § ' %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) O amentiment
Document Type: Départment Code: Grant Number {i.e., 15-123}):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: AmendmentNumber:
[ match Amount: $ "] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? Y8 JNo If Yes § %

*Match funding from other sources? Oyes Oe If Yes $ %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

H ; igitally signe aricruz itally si roy McMastar
Contact: Procurement Officer. MANCTUZ LOPEZ e a2 14 142067 orovActing Division Manager: 1 TOY MCMaSteﬁ\gg;:‘302323?1?12:0‘5:3”1“—’57'50'
] : ‘ Digitally signed by Termi S 7
Department: Procurement Director:| €ITi Spencer ' A s 1145 45 oeg: Telephone: 721-3736

i Digitally signed by theresa cullen
Department Director Signature: theresa culien /“Date: 2023.12.14 16:27:08 0700 Date:

0 \ .
Deputy County Administrator Signature: ”~ Date: f%rDM

| |5)Ze2A

County Administrator Signature: Date:




Pima County Depaﬁment of Health

Project: Pharmaceuticals

Contractor: Cardinal Health dba Cardinal Health 110, LLC
Contract No.: MA-PQO-20-113

Contract Amendment No.; 01

Orig. Contract Term: 03/17/2020 - 03/16/2025 Orig. Amount: $3,000,000.00
Termination Date Prior Amendment: N/A Prior Amendments Amount: $ - 0.00
Termination Date This Amendment: 03/16/2025 This Amendment Amount: $2,000,000.00

Revised Total Amount: $5,000,000.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:

1.

Background and Purpose.

1.1. Background. On March 17, 2020, County and Contractor entered into the above
referenced agreement to provide Pharmaceuticals.

1.2, Purpose. County requires additional funds to continue to provide medical services to

County residents.

Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this
Contract is increased by $2,000,000.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this
contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed $5,000,000.00.

Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394, if Contractor engages in for-
profit activity and has 10 or more employees, Contractor certifies it is not currently using, and
agrees for the duration of this Contract to not use (1) the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the
People’s Republic of China, (2) any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic
Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China; and (3) any contractors, subcontractors or
suppliers that use the forced labor or any goods or services produced by the forced labor of
ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China. If Contractor becomes aware during the
term of the Contract that the Company is not in compliance with A.R.S. § 35-384, Contractor
must notify the County within five business days and provide a written certification to County
regarding compliance within one hundred eighty days.

Contract No.: MA-PO-20-113 1

Revised 8/19/22




All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and

are binding upon the parties.

PIMA COUNTY

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

This contract template has been
approved by the Pima County
Attorney’s Office.

Contract No.: MA-PO-20-113

Revised 8/19/22

CONTRACTOR

Ao O

Authorized Officer Signature

Richard Colley - Director, Account Managment
Printed Name and Title

Dec 14, 2023
Date '




